

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JONATHAN MORGAN, by and through his parents and legal guardians, DOUG MORGAN and ROBIN MORGAN, AND STEPHANIE M. VERSHER, by and through her parent and legal guardian, SHERRIE VERSHER,

Petitioners,

v.

LYNN SWANSON, in her individual capacity and as Principal of Thomas Elementary School, AND JACKIE BOMCHILL, in her individual capacity and as Principal of Rasor Elementary School,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KELLY SHACKELFORD
JEFFREY C. MATEER
HIRAM S. SASSER, III
LIBERTY INSTITUTE
2001 Plano Parkway
Suite 1600
Plano, TX 75075
(972) 941-4444

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
STEPHEN V. POTENZA
BANCROFT PLLC
1919 M Street, NW, Suite 470
Washington, DC 20036
pclement@bancroftpllc.com
(202) 234-0090

Counsel for Petitioners

December 22, 2011 *(Additional counsel listed on the inside cover)*

CLYDE MOODY SIEBMAN
SIEBMAN REYNOLDS BURG & PHILLIPS LLP
300 N. Travis St.
Sherman, TX 75090
(903) 870-0070

WM. CHARLES BUNDREN
WM. CHARLES BUNDREN & ASSOCIATES LAW
GROUP, PLLC
2591 Dallas Parkway
Suite 300
Frisco, TX 75034
(972) 624-533

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Factual Allegations of Discrimination Against Petitioners’ Religious Viewpoints.	5
1. “The Legend of the Candy Cane” during the 2003 Thomas Elementary School winter break party.....	6
2. Free tickets to a church play during non-curricular times.....	8
3. Pencils during a birthday party in the cafeteria.....	9
4. Pencils with friends on a sidewalk after school.....	10
5. Non-religious items and materials that do not express a religious viewpoint	10
B. The Proceedings Below.....	11

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	17
I. THE <i>EN BANC</i> FIFTH CIRCUIT’S QUALIFIED IMMUNITY DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS AND SOWS CONFUSION WHERE THERE WAS, AND AGAIN SHOULD BE, CLARITY.....	17
A. The Qualified Immunity Decision Below Conflicts With This Court’s Precedents Clearly Establishing Elementary School Students’ Right to be Free From Religious-Viewpoint Discrimination	18
B. This Court Should Clarify That Neither the <i>Hazelwood</i> Exception for School-Sponsored Speech Nor Establishment Clause Concerns Make Elementary School Students’ Free Speech Rights Less Than Clearly Established	24
II. IT IS CRITICALLY IMPORTANT FOR THIS COURT TO REAFFIRM THAT ELEMENTARY SCHOOL STUDENTS HAVE A CLEARLY ESTABLISHED RIGHT TO BE FREE FROM DISCRIMINATION AGAINST THEIR RELIGIOUS-VIEWPOINT SPEECH.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	36

APPENDICES

Appendix A

En Banc Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit
(Sept. 27, 2011).....App-1

Appendix B

Panel Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit
(Nov. 29, 2010)App-130

Appendix C

Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit on Petitions for Rehearing and Rehearing *En Banc*
(Dec. 17, 2010).....App-156

Appendix D

Memorandum of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Texas Adopting the Report and Recommendation of the Magistrate Judge
(Mar. 30, 2009)App-158

Appendix E

Report and Recommendation of the
Magistrate Judge Denying
Defendants' Motion to Dismiss
Based on Qualified Immunity
(Nov. 4, 2008)App-160

Appendix F

Memorandum of the United States
District Court for the Eastern
District of Texas Adopting the
Report and Recommendation of the
Magistrate Judge
(Mar. 22, 2007)App-175

Appendix G

Report and Recommendation of the
Magistrate Judge Granting in Part
and Denying in Part Individual
Defendant's Motion to Dismiss
Based on Qualified Immunity
(Feb. 20, 2007)App-177

Appendix H

Plaintiffs' Second Amended Original
Complaint
(Aug. 18, 2005)App-212

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.M. ex rel. McAllum v. Cash</i> , 585 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	33
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011)	18
<i>Bannon v. Sch. Dist. of Palm Beach Cnty.</i> , 387 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2004)	27
<i>Baxter by Baxter v. Vigo Cnty. Sch. Corp.</i> , 26 F.3d 728 (7th Cir. 1994)	27
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Westside Comm. Sch. Dist. 66</i> <i>v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	28
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996)	32
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)	22
<i>Blau v. Fort Thomas Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 401 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Brandt v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Chi.</i> , 480 F.3d 460 (7th Cir. 2007)	27
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd.</i> <i>v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	20
<i>Chiu v. Plano Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 260 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2001)	19

<i>Chiu v. Plano Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 339 F.3d 273 (5th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	32
<i>DiLoreto</i> <i>v. Downey Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 196 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 1999)	27
<i>Fleming v. Jefferson Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 298 F.3d 918 (10th Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	4, 15, 20, 29
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988)	15, 22, 25
<i>Hedges v. Wauconda Cmty. Unit Sch. Dist.</i> <i>No. 118</i> , 9 F.3d 1295 (7th Cir. 1993)	22, 35
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	24
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union</i> <i>Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	20, 28
<i>Lovell by Lovell v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 90 F.3d 367 (9th Cir. 1996)	27
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	32
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	4, 22

<i>Muller by Muller</i>	
<i>v. Jefferson Lighthouse Sch.</i> ,	
98 F.3d 1530 (1996)	23, 27
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> ,	
555 U.S. 223 (2009)	31
<i>Peck v. Baldwinville Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> ,	
426 F.3d 617 (2d Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n</i>	
<i>v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> ,	
460 U.S. 37 (1983)	19
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> ,	
505 U.S. 377 (1992)	19
<i>Rosenberger</i>	
<i>v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> ,	
515 U.S. 819 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> ,	
240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)	35
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Sch. Dist.</i> ,	
393 U.S. 503 (1969)	4, 21, 22
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S.	
622 (1994)	19
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319	
U.S. 624 (1943)	20, 21
<i>Walker-Serrano ex rel. Walker v. Leonard</i> ,	
325 F.3d 412 (3d Cir. 2003)	27
<i>Walz v. Egg Harbor Twp. Bd. of Educ.</i> ,	
342 F.3d 271 (3d Cir. 2003)	27
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> ,	
454 U.S. 263 (1981)	28, 31

<i>Zamecnik</i>	
<i>v. Indian Prairie Sch. Dist. No. 204,</i>	
636 F.3d 874 (7th Cir. 2011)	27
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const. amend. I	2
Statute & Regulation	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2
Guidance on Constitutionally Protected Prayer in Public Elementary and Secondary Schools, 68 Fed. Reg. 9645 (Feb. 28, 2003)	24
Other Authorities	
Douglas Laycock, <i>Equal Access and</i> <i>Moments of Silence: The Equal Status of</i> <i>Religious Speech by Private Speakers</i> , 81 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1, 52 (1986)	29
Religious Expression in Public Schools (May 30, 1998) http://www2.ed.gov/Speeches/08-1995/religion.html (last visited Dec. 21, 2011)	24
